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Will the Minister note it and see that hereafter no grounding takes place in that area ?

PROF. V.K.R.V. RAO : About location the better thing would be, if the Member is going to be there on the 29th, I shall, in company with him, find out where exactly the location is. I am sure he did not expect me to tell where the precise location is of the fly bridge.
Regarding the other question, I was not aware that in the recent past two vessels have been grounded near the turning basin. Anyway I will make enquiries and find out.

SHRI A. D. MANI : According to the statement the value of the trade handled at the Visakhapatnam Port is expected to go up from 45 lakhs in 1965-66 to 120 lakh tonnes by
1970-71. On what basis has this estimate been made ? Does the Government expect an increased coal traffic or iron and other commodities ?

PROF. V.K.R.V. RAO : I am afraid the Member has made a slight mistake in attributing this estimate to the Government.
This is an estimate made by the Regional Transport Survey Unit.

SHRI A. D. MANI : On what basis?
PROF. V.K.R.V. RAO : The statement contains a summary of the recommendations of the Unit. There is no doubt that there is going to be a sub-tantial increase in the traffic from Visakhapatnam, not because of coal but because of iron ore. I think hon. Members are aware that recently a Japanese team had come here and negotiations have been more or less completed for the export of 8 million tonnes of iron ore from the Bailadilla mines. That is the reason why we are going in for the outer harbour with such a large draft capacity.
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t [GOVERNMENT     EMPLOYEES
STRIKE

•65. SHRI J. P. YADAV* :
SHRI R. P. SINHA :
SHRI KRISHAN KANT :
SHRI M. P. BHARGAVA :
SHRI D. L. SEN GUPTA :
SHRI GANESHI LAL  CHAU-

DHARY:
SARDAR NARINDAR SINGH

BRAR :
SHRI    K.    P. SUBRAMANIA

MENON :
SHRI    M.      R.      VENKATA-

RAMAN :
SHRI A. P. CHATTERJEE :
SHRI N. R.  MUNISWAMY :
SHRI M. V. BHADRAM :
SHRI BHUPESH GUPTA   :
SHRI J. S. TILAK :
SHRI RAJNARAIN :
SHRI C. ACHUTHA MENON:
SHRI PITAMBER DAS :
SHRI PREM MANOHAR :
SHRI N. K. SHEJWALKAR :
SHRI MAN SINGH VARMA :
DR.  (MRS.)     MANGLADEVI

TALWAR :

Will the Minister of HOME AFFAIRS be pleased to state :

(a) what were the demands of the Central Government employees who went on strike on the 19th September, 1968 and how far Government were agreeable to meet them ;

(b) what is the number of places where firing, lathi charge and use of tear-gas was resorted to in    connection

with the strike and what is thenum ber of places where women-folkwere molested by the police in those inci dents ;

(c) what is the number of persons killed and injured respectively in those incidents at each place and whether any enquiry has been held into these incidents; if so, what is the result of the enquiry ;

(d) what is the respective number of those employees category-wise, who were (i) arrested, (ii) jailed, (iii) suspended, (iv) dismissed, (v) removed from service or otherwise punished at each place and (vi) taken back in service ; and

(e) what action is proposed to be taken by Government in respect of the demands of the strikers ?]


t[THE MINISTER OF HOME AFFAIRS

(SHRI Y. B. CHAVAN) : (a) to (c) A statement is laid on the Table of the House.
[See Appendix LXVI, Annexure No. 11.]

SHRI A. D. MANI : We are already having a full-dress discussion. I suggest that the House notes the statement and makes use of this statement in the debate.

SHRI BHUPESH GUPTA : The statement relates to the question.

SHRI A.    P.    CHATTERJEE : You
may take up Question No. 70 also' along with this because it is related to this.

SHRI A. D. MANI : That is different.
MR. CHAIRMAN : Let this question be

taken ur> now.


t[   ] English translation. tThe question was actually asked on the floor of the House by Shri J.
P. Yadav.
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SHRI Y. B. CHAVAN : As far as the information about the items that are raised in the question is concerned, it is contained in the Statement laid on the Table of the House. He has made certain suggestions and they are suggestions for action although some of them are not acceptable to us. Others possibly might be looked into. Then I would like to correct one impression. While in the latter part of the question he mentioned certain figures of the persons who are proceeded against, he seems to have simply added up the figures given here, in the last paragraph (d) of the Statement. The figures given there are :

No. of Central Government employees arrested       . .       8,134

No. dismissed as a result of conviction    .... 95

No. suspended .        .        .     7,847

I can understand, it is quite possible that out of a misconception he has added up these figures and put the figure as 16000 or so. This is not so, because most of the persons suspended are also the persons arrested. Only the figures have been given category-wise. Due to a misconception possibly
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he has given an inflated figure and I just want to correct that impression of the hon.
Member. As far as Government policy in this matter is concerned, I do not want to repeat the same thing again. Possibly I will have to intervene in the debate and reply to the debate.

SHRI BHUPESH GUPTA : You
don't reply.

SHRI Y. B. CHAVAN : I do not think I should give my opinion. I have certainly my own opinions about this matter. In the case of those persons against whom proceedings are going on, the only thing that I can add is that, if there are cases of injustice, etc., individual cases, they will certainly be considered on merits, but the general policy of proceeding against such people remains unchanged. As far as the question of a need-based minimum wage is concerned, Sir, Government's position has been made amply clear. Even the Finance Minister, making a reference to it yesterday, said that we are accepting it as a concept, and efforts will have to be made to find out exactly what it means in terms of resources, etc. (Interruptions) This may have to be a long-term implementation programme, and it is a matter of looking to the resources for it.
Also, when you accept a concept, it cannot be accepted only for a section of Central Government employees.

SHRI BHUPESH GUPTA : You
speak of resources. Are you prepared to have a debate on the resources to implement that concept which refers to the demand for a need-based minimum wage ? Again and again Government raises the question of resources in this connection. Let there be a separate discussion in this question of resources.

SHRI Y. B. CHAVAN : I am not here to assure a discussion of that kind. I am only answering a question raised by an hon.
Member. The House is free to debate everything under the sun as far as this country is concerned. How can I stop it or assure it ?
The hon. Member wanted to know about our attitude in this matter. It was
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raised whether this question was arbitrable or not. The relevant aspect of this problem as far as the Central Government employees and their strike were concerned, was whether this question was an arbitrable question. Our response to it was that certainly this matter could be discussed. This is a matter that I will come to in the latter part of the discussion on the whole subject. Now this matter is under examination incidentally by the National Commission on Labour, and if we get certain principles evolved out of this examination, then this matter can be further discussed. This is our whole approach about it.

MR. CHAIRMAN : Mr. Yadab, there are a number of people after your name, twenty names, and I have to give opportunity to everyone of them.


We are not thinking in terms of having a judicial inquiry into the Iudraprastha Bhavan incident. I have already made it absolutely clear. The inquiry held by the Deputy Commissioner served the same purpose as would be served by a judicial inquiry.

As far Gauhati and Bikaner, the State Governments are concerned and they are looking into this matter, but if at all any information is given by the hon.
Member, I am certainly prepared to look into it.

SHRI KRISHAN KANT : In the Statement laid on the Table of the House, on page 3, this is what is said about Gauhati :—

"No one was killed as a result of firing at Gauhati. The number of the injured, the enquiry, if any held into the incident, and the details of payments made, if any by the State Government, are being ascertained."

I am really very sorry about it. The whole thing has been going on for the last two months and some official or other in the Ministry of Home Affairs could have ascertained the information by now. Since the information is yet being ascertained, I am sorry to say that there is something wrong somewhere. I do not know why the officials have not been active to get the information asked for when the issue is being discussed all over the country, and this reply from the Home Minister today, the 20th of November, two months after the incident to which this question relates, the reply that the informations "are being ascertained" is not, really very creditable. The officers in the Home Ministry could have found out something and told us that something. This is what has happened with reference to the incident in Indraprastha Bhavan also. Therefore it seems that the officers are not taking things very seriously where seriousness is expected of them, and where things are expected to be done by them promptly.

Secondly, Sir, I would like to know from the hon. Home Minister this. In pursuance of the order that they have issued, will they see that no vindictive-ness is shown to these Central Government employees ? For example, Sir, I have come to know that some F.I. Rs. were filed at the police station before the 19th, some on the 17th and some on the 20th, and I have also come to know that even after this strike is over, those Central Government employees are still being hotly pursued, even after the thing is over. This shows the vindic-tiveness being continued by some of the heads of departments towards even those people who were taken from the canteen or from the latrine and then put in jail. Some were treated like that.    So I am afraid the
spirit of the
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Government order is not being carried out by the officials concerned. Will the Home Minister assure us that the spirit of their order will be carried out and those people who were innocent are not proceeded against so that they feel that justice is meted out to them ?

SHRI Y. B. CHAVAN : Based on facts their cases will certainly be examined. Our idea is not to victimise anybody and everybody, and certainly, if there is any case of injustice, it will be looked into.

As far as the information from the Slate Governments is concerned ...

SHRI BHUPESH GUPTA : 12,000
victimised.

SHRI Y. B. CHAVAN : They are not victimised; they are proceeded against legally.

Every action by Government is victimisation according to Mr. Bhupesh Gupta but it is not so.

SHRI BHUPESH GUPTA : Sir, you yourself can see this is a case of mass victimisation.

SHRI Y. B. CHAVAN : Well, we define victimisation in a different way.

As far as information from the State Governments is concerned, the hon. Member is certainly entitled to make sharp remarks; I can give a sharp reply too but that is not the intention here. The Home Ministry officers can make efforts; they can send reminders but certainly we have to get the necessary response from the other side also. Therefore you cannot hold the Home Ministry officers responsible. Certainly I am bound to get the information and give it to the hon. House but I want to add that possibly he could have spared those remarks about the officers.

SHRI M. P. BHARGAVA : May I know from the hon. Minister whether the number of Government employees arrested—the figure given here is 8134—relates to the Central Government employees arrested in Delhi or at different places all over India? The second point I would like to know is whether it includes those P & T employees who were arrested on the 18th at the RMS Delhi and at the RMS at the airport.

SHRI Y. B. CHAVAN : This includes everything, those arrested on the 18th on the 19th and later on; this relates not merely to Delhi but to the whole country.

SHRI D. L. SEN GUPTA : I find from the statement that of the ten demands of the Government employees four have been characterised as major and the remaining six as minor demands. May I know from the hon.
Home Minister the number of men under item Nos. 7 and 10 of the demands, that is, (7) abolition of contract and casual/ contingency labour and (10) fixation of minimum remuneration for part-time and extra departmental employees proportionate to the minimum wage of departmental employees ? I think under (7) and (10) several lakhs of employees are there who are not getting even the minimum wage given to the regular Government employees. That is my first question. Secondly I would like to know out of the 8134 Central Government employees arrested against how many cases are pending in the courts. My third question will be this.
The Central Government employees decided on a token strike in order to make the Government aware of the seriousness of the problem and so may I know whether the Government have been benefited in any way by the token strike and has it given the Government a sense of reality in the matter of their doing something for their employees ?

SHRI Y. B. CHAVAN : He has made reference to item (7) of the demands—
Abolition of contract and casual/contingency labour. In paragraph 2 of the statement it is said that Demands Nos. 5 to 10 are of a general nature and could be taken up in the machinery for Joint Consultation in the respective councils according to the procedure provided under the Scheme. And this is our general approach to the problem.

SHRI D. L. SEN GUPTA : I want the number of people involved under this.

SHRI Y. B. CHAVAN : I have not got any information about it; possibly I will require notice.

As far as the number of arrested people is concerned, I really do not know what exactly he wants.
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SHRI D. L. SEN GUPTA : I want to know the number of people—out of so many arrested some of them might have been discharged since then— against whom cases are pending in criminal courts.

SHRI Y. B. CHAVAN : Normally when persons are arrested there are cases against them. Nobody can be arrested without a case being filed against him.

SHRI D. L. SEN GUPTA: For instance they might have been arrested on the 19th but they might have been discharged now.

SHRI Y. B. CHAVAN : I have not got the information.

SHRI D. L. SEN GUPTA : Sir, my last question has not been answered. I want to know whether the Government has been benefited in any way by the token strike.
Has it given them a sense of reality ?

SHRI Y. B. CHAVAN : I hope a sense of reality has dawned on the people who misled the workers.

MR. CHAIRMAN : Shri Ganeshi Lal
Chaudhary.

SHRI G. RAMACHANDRAN : Sir, I thought I caught your eye. On the other question may I take a minute ?

Sir, everybody including the Prime Minister and the distinguished Home Minister have given assurance after assurance that there would be no victimisation and yet there is apprehension expressed today that victimisation is taking place. Will the Home Minister give us a definition of victimisation so that we might know whether victimisation is taking place at all ? Can he give an authentic definition of the word 'victimisation' ?

SHRI Y. B. CHAVAN : If he wants the explanation I would like to know what his idea of victimisation is. How do I say what victimisation is? We are charged with victimisation.

SHRI G. RAMACHANDRAN : I have not charged you.

SHRI Y. B. CHAVAN : Others have. But we know that victimisation is unjustified action against innocent persons. That is how I understand victimisation.

SHRI BHUPESH GUPTA : Sir, I have a submission. You are there, the doyen of trade union movement. Did you hear such a definition of victimisation?

MR. CHAIRMAN : I am not here to give my opinion.

SHRI BHUPESH GUPTA : No, Sir. You will have to say something today. The hon.
Member there asked for a definition ; then he says he should give the definition. May I know whether till he has given a definition and the matter is amicably settled he will stop all victimisation or alleged victimisation and take back everyone ? Is he prepared to do that
? I would like you to call the Home Minister and from your rich trade union experience teach him what victimisation connotes in the trade union context.

SHRI Y. B. CHAVAN : I    am not
talking in terms of trade unionism ; I am talking in terms of administration.
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It can be avoided. That was what Indiraji said.
It shows that some stiff attitude had been taken. Therefore I think the attitude taken was a bit more stiff. I would ask the Home Minister : can he take some lenient view and accept some of the just demands of the employees ? This is what I want to know.

SHRI Y. B. CHAVAN : As far as that statement is concerned, the Prime Minister's office itself has contradicted that statement. I have nothing more to say about it. As far as lenient attitude is concerned we are treating the problems of the Government servants with sypmathy and understanding. In the case of those persons who merely participated and against whom discharge notices were issued—
their number comes to over 47,000—we have shown a reasonable attitude.

SHRI      K.      P.       SUBRAMANIA
MENON : In the statement regarding the incidents at the Indraprastha Bhavan it is said that no one was killed as a result of indiscriminate use of force

] Hindi transliteration.

by the police. About 120 persons were injured and as far as I know by the indiscriminate use of force, in fact, by the brutal use of force, a man had to jump from the 9th floor and he died. Well, if this is not murder what else is it
? It is absolute murder and here it is said that no one was killed by the indiscriminate use of force. May I know from the Government whether the Government took notice of this fact that a person was actually murdered by the indiscriminate use of force by the police and may I know if any action has been taken against the particular police officers who caused this murder ?

SHRI Y. B. CHAVAN : This matter has been looked into by the Deputy Commissioner when he made enquiries about it and it was found that this man died not as a result of beating by the police. It is possible that he fell down in the melee there, I cannot say about it.
That is why it is said here that nobody died as a result of police beating.

MR. CHAIRMAN : The Question Hour is over.

WRITTEN ANSWERS TO
QUESTIONS

EXPENDITURE ON EDUCATION
*63. SHRI R. P. KHAITAN : Will the

Minister of EDUCATION be pleased to state :

(a) whether the need for increase in the expenditure on education in the country has been examined by Government ;

(b) if so, the outcome thereof; and

(c) the steps proposed to be taken in the matter?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF EDUCATION (PROF.
SHER SINGH) : (a) Yes,
Sir.

(b) The National Policy Statement on Education has set a target of 6 per cent of the national income for educational expenditure to be reached as early as possible.

(c) All possible efforts are being made to increase the allocation for education in the fourth Plan taking into consideration the available resources and the priorities involved.

